



\$~98

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1132/2024**

**THE GENERAL SECRETARY DELHI STATE KAMGAR
UNION**

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Mansi Mehta and Ms.
Sumita Hazarika, Advs.

versus

DR M SRINIVAS

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **24.07.2024**

CM APPL. 41481/2024 (Ex.)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The application shall stand disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1132/2024

3. The petitioner is seeking initiation of the present contempt proceedings against the respondent for the wilful disobedience of the directions of this Court contained in the order dated 06.05.2024 in LPA No. 135/2023.
4. None appeared on behalf of the respondent despite sending advance notice.
5. In a nutshell, this Court sustained the order dated 31.10.2022 passed by the learned Single Judge in CM APPL No. 41533/2021 in W.P.(C) No. 547/2018, whereby the petitioners have been made entitled for the payment of the requisite benefits w.e.f. 16.03.2020. It was directed that the appellant i.e. the respondent in the present contempt petition, shall comply with the said order within six weeks



thereof, failing which, the outstanding arrears payable to the petitioner would carry an interest @ 6% p.a.

6. *Prima-facie*, the respondent has not complied with the aforesaid directions. Let notice of the present contempt petition be issued to the respondent by all permissible modes including *via* approved courier as well.

7. Re-notify on 11.12.2024.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

JULY 24, 2024

sp