



\$~90

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1132/2024 CM APPL. 29006/2025**
THE GENERAL SECRETARY DELHI STATE KAMGAR UNION

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sumita Hazarika and Mr. Prakhar
Gupta, Advs.

versus

DR M SRINIVAS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. V.S.R. Krishna and Mr. V.
Shashank Kumar, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

14.05.2025

CM APPL. 29006/2025 (for directions)

1. This application has been filed with the following prayers:

“(a) Direct the Petitioner – Institute to pay the differential amount for the period from October 2021 till date;

(b) Direct the Appellant Institute to pay every month the through online transfer the wages as revised in 2021 herein after w.e.f. January 2024;

and

(c) Pass such other order/s as this Hon'ble Court deems fit and proper in the interests of justice.”

2. Ms. Sumita Hazarika, counsel for petitioner, points out that pursuant to directions under Section 17B of the Industrial Disputes Act 1947, (***ID Act***) payments have been made on the basis of last drawn wages, whereas the payments should have been made on the basis of the revised minimum



wages in 2021.

3. She, therefore, seeks directions for the petitioner/*institute* to pay the differential.
4. Issue notice.
5. Counsel for respondent accepts notice and shall seek instructions in this regard.
6. Considering it is a matter of compliance with directions passed under Section 17B of the ID Act on 31st October 2022, lack of compliance will not be countenanced by this Court.
7. Accordingly, a response in this regard shall be filed within four weeks with copies to the counsel for the applicant.
8. List on 25th July 2025.
9. The date already fixed stands cancelled.
10. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 14, 2025/MK/tk