



\$~83

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1132/2024**

THE GENERAL SECRETARY DELHI STATE KAMGAR UNION

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sumita Hazarika, Mr. Prakhar
Gupta, Advs.

versus

DR M SRINIVAS

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **12.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 57906/2025(Directions)

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC seeks the following prayers: -

“(a) Direct the Respondent-Contemnors to pay the dues as given in the table period from March 16, 2020 till August 31, 2025 as shown in Para 4.

(b) Direct the Respondent-Contemnors to pay every month through online transfer the wages as revised in 2021 w.e.f. September 1, 2025 and

(c) Pass such other order/s as this Hon’ble Court deems fit and proper in the interest of justice.”

3. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner/applicant submits that the last wages paid to the petitioner was in December 2024.

4. Issue notice to the respondent on petitioner/applicant taking necessary steps through all permissible modes, including electronic mail, if any,



returnable on 14.11.2025.

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 12, 2025/kr