



\$~202

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1132/2024**

THE GENERAL SECRETARY DELHI STATE KAMGAR UNION

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sumita Hazarika and Mr. Prakhhar
Gupta, Advocates.

versus

DR M SRINIVAS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. V.S.R. Krishna, Adv. for AIIMS.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **17.12.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 79641/2025(exemption from personal appearance)

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC seeks the following prayers: -

“a. Allow the present application and grant exemption to the concerned Officer of the Respondent from remaining present before the Hon’ble Court on the next date of hearing, i.e 18.12.2025;

b. Pass any such further order(s) as this Hon’ble Court deems fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the present case.”

3. Issue notice.

4. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent accepts notice.

5. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant/respondent submits that he would be carrying the cheques for each of the petitioner for



the next date of hearing with respect to their minimum wages in terms of Section 17(B) of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947.

6. In view of the above, the application is allowed and disposed of.

7. The concerned Officer is exempted from appearing in the Court on the next date of hearing till further orders.

CONT.CAS(C) 1132/2024

8. List on 18.12.2025 *i.e.*, date already fixed.

AMIT SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 17, 2025/kr/ah