



\$~21

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1132/2024 & CM APPL. 29006/2025, 57906/2025,
79641/2025

THE GENERAL SECRETARY DELHI
STATE KAMGAR UNION

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Sumita Hazarika and Mr. Prakhar
Gupta, Advocates.

versus

DR M SRINIVAS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. V.S.R. Krishna, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

18.12.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. The present petition alleges wilful disobedience of order dated 31.10.2022 passed in CM APPL. 41533/2021 in W.P.(C) 547/2018. It is pointed out that the aforesaid writ petition is pending before the Court of Hon'ble Ms. Justice Chandrasekharan Sudha.
3. As per the Delhi High Court Officer Order No. 166/RULES/DHC dated 26.04.2001, the Civil Contempt Petitions which arise out of a pending matter, shall be listed before the Bench where the matter is pending.
4. In view of the above, the present petition may be listed before Hon'ble Ms. Justice Chandrasekharan Sudha on 15.01.2026, after obtaining necessary



orders and directions from Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

DECEMBER 18, 2025/sn/db

AMIT SHARMA, J