



\$~13 and 14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1132/2024**
THE GENERAL SECRETARY DELHI STATE KAMGAR UNION
.....Petitioner
Through: Ms.Sumita Hazarika and Mr.Prakhar
Gupta, Advocates

versus

DR M SRINIVASRespondent
Through: Mr.V.S.R. Krishna and Mr.Shashank
Kumar, Advocates

+ **W.P.(C) 547/2018**
THE DIRECTOR ALL INDIA INSTITUTE OF MEDICAL
SCIENCESPetitioner
Through: Mr.V.S.R. Krishna and Mr.Shashank
Kumar, Advocates

versus

THE GENERAL SECRETARY, DELHI STATE KAMGAR UNION
.....Respondent
Through: Ms.Sumita Hazarika and Mr.Prakhar
Gupta, Advocates

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER
15.01.2026

%

CM APPL. 78577/2025 (delay by the respondent) in W.P.(C) 547/2018

1. By way of present application, the applicant seeks condonation of delay of 533 days in filing the written submissions by the respondent.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay of 533 days in filing the written submission is condoned. The written



submissions are taken on record.

3. In view of the above, the present application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 30313/2024 (directions by the respondent) in W.P.(C) 547/2018

1. The present application has been preferred on behalf of the respondent seeking following prayers:-

*“(a) Direct the Petitioner - Institute to pay the differential amount for the period from October 2021 till December 2023;
(b) Direct the Appellant Institute to pay every month the through online transfer the wages as revised in 2021 herein after w.e.f January 2024.”*

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner has already complied with the order dated 24.05.2023 and would continue to comply with the same regularly.

3. In view of the above, the present application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 547/2018, CM APPL. 2325/2018 and CM APPL. 41148/2022

List on 04.02.2026, the date already fixed.

CM APPL. 29006/2025 (directions) in CONT.CAS(C) 1132/2024

1. By way of the present application, the applicant seeks to direct the Institute to pay the differential wages due from October 2021 onwards, ensure payment of revised wages (as revised in 2021) through monthly online transfers with effect from January 2024.

2. In view of the statements made in CM APPL. 30313/2024 on behalf of the respondent the application is disposed of.

CM APPL. 1830/2026 (directions by the petitioner) in CONT.CAS(C) 1132/2024

1. The present application has been filed under Section 151 CPC seeking



direction to the non-applicant(s) to furnish a fresh cheque for Rs.8,53,694/- as the earlier cheque had been issued in an incorrect name.

2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the needful would be done as and when the cheque is presented for replacement. Let the same be done before the next date of hearing.

3. In view of the above, the application is disposed of.

CONT.CAS(C) 1132/2024, CM APPL. 57906/2025 and CM APPL. 79899/2025 &

List on 04.02.2026.

DASTI, under the signatures of the Court Master.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JANUARY 15, 2026

na